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BILL NO. 01: BILLS OF QUANTITIES FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF PERIMETER WALL & SECURITY HOUSE AT DEPUTY COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S RESIDENCE 
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H
	(BILL NO.01: PERIMETER WALL)

SIZE 80 X 44M=248LM
SUBSTRUCTURES

(PROVISIONAL)

SITE CLEARANCE:

Clear the site of all bushes, shrubs, undergrowth and small trees grab uproot, cart away and burn all arising (2M)
Prune or uproot selected “mathenge” trees or any other on site, burn or cart away the arising as directed.

Excavate for strip foundation trench not exceeding 1.5m deep starting from reduced level and stockpile on site as directed.

Excavate pit for pier bases.

Extra over excavations for excavating in rock.

Allow for maintaining and supporting sides of excavations.

Allow for keeping excavations free of water and mud by pumping, bailing or other approved means

Chemical anti-termite treatment (approved) on foundations.


	492
-

136
21
55
-

-
148
	SM

ITEM

CM

CM

CM

ITEM

ITEM

SM
	30

10000

300

300

1500

10000

10000

350
	14,760

10,000

40,800

6,300

82,500

10,000

10,000

51,800

	
	TOTAL CARRIED TO COLLECTION


	
	
	
	226,160


PW/01
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J
	Return, fill and ram selected excavated material around foundations.

Load, wheel and deposit surplus material where directed not exceeding 50m away

Concrete work

Mass concrete 1:3:6 as described in:-

50mm blinding
Vibrated, reinforced concrete 1:2:4 as described in:

Strip foundations

Column/pier bases

Foundation columns.

Reinforcement mild steel square twisted reinforcement in structural concrete work

8mm diameter bars (Foundations)
10mm diameter bars (Foundations)
12mm diameter bars (beams & columns)
Sawn formwork to:-

Sides of vertical columns and column/pier bases.

	127

85

148

23

NIL
NIL
225
516

NIL
NIL
	CM

CM

SM

CM

CM

CM

KGs

KGs

KGs

SM


	300

300

600

14000

14000

14000

200

200

200

900
	38,100

25,500

88,800

322,000

00

00

45,000

103,200

00

00

	
	TOTAL CARRIED TO COLLECTION


	
	
	
	622,400


                                                                 PW/02
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E
F

	Walling in natural coursed stone from an approved quarry site jointed in 1:3 mortar

225mm thick walling in foundations
Extra over walling for stone piers size 450 x 225x 1050mm high as before described.

Allow for diameter 150mm weeps holes as directed.

25mm cement/sand 1:3 plinth render on concrete or masonry walls both sides.

Prepare and apply 2 coats of bituminous paint to rendered surfaces.
Allow concrete blocks toothing for security house walling and floor slab.

	243
NIL

30
288
288
-
	SM

SM

NO

SM

SM
ITEM

	1500

00

300

400

350

5000
	364,500

00

9,000

115,200

100,800

5,000

	
	Total carried to collection

ELEMENT NO.1 

SUBSTRUCTURES 

COLLECTION

Total brought forward from page PW/01

Total brought forward from page PW/02

Total brought forward from above page PW/03


	
	
	
	594,500

	
	
	
	
	
	226,160

622,400

594,500

	
	TOTAL FOR SUBSTRUCTURES CARRIED TO SUMMARY


	
	
	
	1,443,060


PW03

	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C
D
E

F

G
H

I

J


	2.R. C. FRAME & WALLING
Vibrated reinforced concrete (1:2:4) in columns (225 x 450mm).
Ditto in beams (200 x 250mm)
Square twisted M.S reinforcement in structural concrete work:-
8mm diameter bars
10mm diameter bars
Sawn formwork to sides of columns and

 Beams

12 mm bars 
Walling in quarry natural stones:-
150mm thick walling (2400mm high)
Raking and cutting 225mm thick stone walling for slope.
75mm thick In-situ concrete coping on top of walling, stone piers columns as directed.
Razor wire 

Supply and fix on concrete coping resin-cot coloured coiled 450mm diameter stainless razor wire on top of walling including gate.

	NIL
13
225
679
146
NIL
573
242
73
248

	CM

CM

KGs
KGs
SM

KGs
SM
LM

SM

LM


	14000

14000

200

200

900

200

1200

300

1200

600
	00

182,000

45,000

135,800

131,400

00

687,600

72,600

87,600

148,800

	
	TOTAL FOR R. C. FRAME & WALLING CARRIED TO SUMMARY

	
	
	
	1,490,800


PW/04
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E

F
G


	3. FINISHES
Extra over for neat recessed horizontal joints keying in cement/sand (1:3) mortar both sides.
Cement/lime grout

Prepare and apply cement/lime mortar on walling surfaces as directed.

25mm thick cement/sand render with wood float finish on concrete beams and columns and coping beams

Painting
Prepare and apply one undercoat and two finishing coats exterior quality silk vinyl paint on rendered concrete surfaces and coping stones.

Ditto but 1st quality gloss bituminous oil paint on recessed joints
GATES

Provide all materials and fabricate decorative double gate overall size 4500 x 2100mm high comprising of 40x 25 mm x 3mm hollow section main frame and middle rail with 25x 25mm x 3mm hollow section vertical rails welded, 14SWG sheet metal welded both sides including one coat red oxide under coat and two coats external quality crown paint and mounted appropriately on to 2No. 300mm x 300mm x 3000mm overall height concrete 1:2:4 (20mm) reinforced with 4No. 12mm square twisted mild steel bars and 6mm stirrups at 200mm centres including 1200m x 1200mmx250mm thick concrete (1:2:4) (20mm) bases reinforced with  12mm square twisted reinforcement bars  both ways at 200mm centres including all excavations formwork and rendering to all exposed surfaces and painting in crown external quality paint including formwork
Ditto pedestrian gate 900mm x 2100mm high mounted on R.C columns to the approval of the Project Manager.

	1008

1008

381

381

3136

1

1
	SM

SM

SM

SM

LM

NO

NO


	200

300

400

350

25

150000

25000
	201,600

302,400

152,400

133,350

78,400

150,000

25,000

	
	TOTAL FOR FINISHES/GATES CARRIED TO SUMMARY


	
	
	
	1,043,150


PW/05

	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C


	SUMMARY OF ELEMENTS

PERIMETER WALL

(PHASE 1)
Substructures from page PW/03

Frame/Walling from page PW/04

Gates from page PW/05


	
	
	
	1,443,060

1,490,800
1,043,150

	
	TOTAL FOR PERIMETER WALL  CARRIED TO GRAND SUMMARY


	
	
	
	3,997,010


PW/06
BILL NO. 02:  BILLS OF QUANTITIES FOR THE PROPOSED SECURITY HOUSE 
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E

F
G

H

I

J
K

L
	GUARD HOUSE(PITCHED ROOF)

SUBSTRUCTURES 

Allow for upholding the sides of excavations.

Allow for keeping the excavations out of all kind of water by pumping or otherwise.

Excavate to reduce level.

Excavate top vegetable soil 200mm deep and deposit onsite not exceeding 100m away.

Excavate normal soil from stripped level for trench not exceeding 1.5m deep.

Extra over excavation for excavating in rock.

Return fill and ram selected excavated material.

Cart away extra excavated material as will be directed on site.

Vibrated reinforced concrete 1:2:4 to foundations.

50mm (1:4:8) concrete blinding under foundations.

200mm thick masonry walling in cement/sand mortar (1:3)

Approved insecticide treatment applied with manufacturer’s instructions ‘Gradiator or other equally approved.

	-
-
4
8
8
1

5
6
1
6
14
12
	ITEM

ITEM

CM

SM

CM

CM

CM

CM

CM

SM

SM

SM
	1000

1000

150

150

300

1500

300

300

14000

600

1500

350


	1,000

1,000

600

1,200

2,400

1,500

1,500

1,800

14,000

3,600

6,000

4,200

	
	TOTAL CARRIED TO COLLECTION
	
	
	
	38,800


GH/1
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K
	12mm diameter square twisted bars.

8mm ditto

300mm thick approved hardcore well watered and compacted in 100mm layers.

50mm thick murram blinding on top of compacted hardcore.

500 gauge damp proof membrane including end laps

Damp proof course 200mm wide including end laps.

100mm thick vibrated reinforced concrete in slab.

BRC reinforcement mesh ref.No.A98 sawn formwork to edge of floor slab 75 -150 high.

12mm thick cement/sand (1:4) rendering to building.

50mm in-situ concrete paving all around the building.

Prepare and apply 3 coats of black bituminous paint to plinth.
	39
15
4
12
12
12
9
12
12
13
6

	KGS

KGS

CM

SM

SM

LM

SM

SM

SM

SM

SM
	200

200

1500

150

150

150

12000

350

400

800

350


	7,800

3,000

6,000

1,800

1,800

1,800

108,000

4,200

4,800

10,400

2,100



	
	Total carried to collection

COLLECTION

Total from GH/1

Total brought down from above

	
	
	
	151,700



	
	
	
	
	
	38,800

151,700

	
	TOTAL FOR (SUBSTRUCTURES) CARRIEDTO SUMMARY
	
	
	
	190,500


                                                                 GH/2

	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K
	WALLING AND FRAME WORK

150mm thick walling in cement/sand 1:4 mortar

 Reinforced concrete 1:2:4 in ring beam

12mm diameter square twisted high tensile bars.

8mm ditto

Sawn formwork to ring beam

Extra over ditto for fair face

Precast in permanent vents 300x225mm high with mosquito gauze

Extra over walling for smooth stone dressing.

Ditto for smooth vertical joints and recessed horizontal joints.

12mm thick cement and sand render with wood floor finish.

Construct concrete work top 500x 2500mm with reinforced concrete all reinforcement’s bars and form work inclusive.


	36
1

56
27
13

12

4

48

48

7

2
	SM

CM

KGS

KGS

SM

SM

SM

SM

SM

SM

SM


	1200

14000

200

200

900

450

300

350

300

400

10000
	43,200

14,000

11,200

5,400

11,700

5,400

1,200

16,800

14,400

2,800

20,000

	
	TOTAL FOR WALLING CARRIED TO SUMMARY
	
	
	
	146,100


GH/3
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E

F

G
	 ROOFING

Construction

All timber to be sawn cypress of G.S grade seasoned to equilibrium moisture content between 9% and 15% and to a requirement of K.S 02771 of 1991 treated with approved wood preservative.

100x50mm wall plate on and including 10mm cement and sand (1:4) mortar bed secured to reinforced concrete ring beam (m.s) by mild steel anchor bolts(m.s)

The following in 56No. Nailed triangular timber trusses spanning clear 12700mm height 2500mm including hoisting and placing 3500mm above floor slab level

100x50mm trussed rafter

100x50mm tie beam

100x50mm strut/tie

75X50mm sawn celcured cypress purlins

Ditto hip rafters

Covering

30G roofing sheets

Gauge 30 coloured corrugated iron sheets (MRM works)


	18

16

9

22

43

16

28
	LM

LM

LM

LM

LM

LM

SM
	350

350

350

350

250

250

1050
	6,300

5,600

3,150

7,700

10,750

4,000

29,400

	
	TOTAL CARRIED TO COLLECTION


	
	
	
	66,900


GH/4

	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D

E


	Ditto hip covers 450mm girth.

Ditto ridge covers 300mm girth.

Wrot cypress

25x200mm fascia board fixed to ends of rafters (m.s).

Sundries

12mm diameter x 300mm long black mild steel anchor bolt embedded 180mm deep in ring beam at 1200mm including drilling holes in timber.

100x100x6mm thick galvanized mild steel nailing cleat once bent to form angle ten times drilled, one flange nailed to foot of rafter(m.s) other nailed to top of wall plate(m.s)


	8

5

22

14

10


	LM

LM

LM

NO

NO


	450

300

500

250

250
	3,600

1,500

11,000

3,500

2,500

	
	CARRIED TO COLLECTION
COLLECTION

Total from GH/4 ……………………….
Total from above ………………………

	
	
	
	22,100

	
	
	
	
	
	66,900

22,100

	
	TOTAL FOR ROOFING CARRIED TO SUMMARY


	
	
	
	89,000


GH/5
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS

	A

B

C

D

E
F

G
	ELEMENT NO. 4
DOORS AND WINDOWS

DOORS 

1000x2100mm single leaf, outward-opening steel fabricated Paneled door complete with all hanging and fastening iron monger.

WINDOWS

Supply and fix Grilles window size 1500mm x 1200mm made of 20mmx20mmx2.0mm thick (1.13kg/m) Square Hollow Section tubes welded at 300mm centres both ways including ironmongeries.

Ditto but weld mesh wire welded on to grilles windows framework. 

PAINTING

Prepare and apply three coats high gloss paint on steel surfaces internally & externally

Knot, prime and stop and apply three coats high gloss on fascia board.
Ditto not exceeding 100-200mm girth.
Doors both sides

	1
2
4
4
30
9

4
	NO

NO

SM
SM

LM

LM
SM
	10000

5000

600

400

150

100

400
	10,000

10,000

2,400

1,600

4,500

900

1,600

	
	TOTAL OF ELEMENT NO.4 DOORS AND WINDOWS CARRIED TO SUMMARY


	
	
	
	31,000


GH/6
	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	QTY.
	UNIT
	RATE
	SHS.

	A

B

C

D


	FINISHES

12mm thick cement and sand plaster to walling.

Prepare and apply 3 coats of plastic emulsion paint to walling.

40mm thick coloured screed finish steel trowelled smooth in red oxide.
Prepare and apply 3 coats of oil paint to windows including burglar proofing

	72

37

11

6


	SM

SM

SM

SM


	400

350

450

400


	28,800

12,950

4,950

2,400



	
	TOTAL CARRIED TO SUMMARY
SUMMARY

Total from GH/2 (Substructures)
Total from GH/3 (Walling/frame)
Total from GH/5 (Roofing)
Total from GH/6 (Doors/windows)
Total from GH/7 above (Finishes)


	
	
	
	49,100

	
	
	
	
	
	190,500

146,100

89,000

31,000

49,100

	
	TOTAL FOR GUARD HOUSE CARRIED TO GRAND SUMMARY

	
	
	
	505,700


GH/7
BILL NO. 03: PRIME COSTS AND PROVISIONAL SUMS

	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	SHS

	A

B


	PRIME COST AND PROVISIONAL SUMS

PROVISIONAL SUMS
Allow a Provisional Sum of Kenya Shillings One Hundred Fifty Thousand (Kshs.150,000.00)  for contingencies.

Allow A Provisional Sum of Kenya Shillings Fifty Thousand (Kshs.50,000.00) only  for Project Management and Documentation.


	150,000

 50,000



	
	TOTAL FOR PC & PROVISIONAL SUMS CARRIED TO GRAND SUMMARY


	200,000


PC&PS/01

BILLS OF QUANTITIES FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF PERIMETER WALL & SECURITY HOUSE AT DEPUTY COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S RESIDENCE 

GRAND SUMMARY

	ITEM
	DESCRIPTION
	For Official use only
Kshs.
	Cts.
	For Contractor use only
Kshs.
	Cts.

	A

B.

C


	GRAND SUMMARY

Perimeter wall
Gate House

PC and provisional sums
	3,997,010
505,700

200,000
	00

00

00
	
	

	
	TOTAL ESTIMATED COST
	4,682,710
Say:

4,683,000
	00
00


	
	


AMOUNT IN WORDS

Kenya Shillings Four Million, Six Hundred and Eighty Three Thousand 

(Kshs. 4,683,000.00) only.

GS/01
Perimeter wall


